
Select radio frequency 
(in the setting mode) Short press

Answer an
incoming call 

Short press during the 
incoming call

Short press during a call

Double press

End a call  

Call back the last
number you received

Audio playback in priority 
order: Bluetooth/USB 
storage/MicroSD card 

Previous audio file 

Next audio file  

Lower volume  

Increase volume  

Automatically

Short press

Short press

Long press

Long press

Short press

Two long presses
in a row

Pause/Resume playback 

Radio frequency tuning 
mode 

Warranty period: 24 months
Period of exploitation: unlimited
LUCID NUMBER: DE 3181841522675
WEEE NUMBER: DE 67098608

Manufacturer: «Guangzhou Walker International Trading Company, 
Ltd.», China. Importer: Walker Digital GmbH. Brunsbütteler Damm 
116-118, 13581 Berlin, Germany

The FM transmitter WALKER WFM-520 is a multifunctional device 
that converts audio recordings from various carriers and 
broadcasts them at a customized frequency through the car audio 
system.

FUNCTIONAL FEATURES
• Audio transfer from a Bluetooth-connected device to the 
vehicle's audio system.
• Ability to receive incoming calls with no need for a paired device 
(HandsFree).
• Playback of files from USB storage devices.
• Device charging function.
• Informative LED display with operating frequency and other data.
• Memory function after power off.
• Compact design.

MEMORY FUNCTION AFTER SHUTDOWN
The FM transmitter memorizes information about the played audio 
files, which allows to resume playback from the moment it was 
interrupted.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The information in this manual is intended to familiarize you with 
the FM transmitter and its operation. Keep this manual in an 
accessible place and pass it on to all subsequent users.
Follow the safety instructions when using the FM transmitter.
It is prohibited to:
• disassemble and modify the FM transmitter; 
• repair the the FM transmitter yourself;
• use the FM transmitter in wet areas, keep it near water, immerse 
it in water or other liquids;
• use the FM transmitter or its accessories with visible;
• cover the FM transmitter with any material or place any objects 
on top of it while it is in use; 
• handle the FM transmitter or its accessories with wet hands;

• use the FM transmitter near heaters, other sources of heat or 
fire, or under direct sunlight.
Warning:
• The FM transmitter is operated from a 12-24V power supply. 
Connecting to other power supplies may cause it to operate 
incorrectly and result in malfunction; 
• Do not leave the FM transmitter in the car cigarette lighter if you 
do not intend to use it soon; 
• For a high-quality stable signal, choose a free radio frequency 
that is not affected by local radio station interference; 
• The FM transmitter is intended for use only in dry, ventilated 
areas;
• Make sure that the FM transmitter and its accessories are in good 
condition before each use;
• Handle the FM transmitter with care! It may be damaged by 
impact or falling from a low height;
• Use the FM transmitter only with devices that are compatible in 
terms of technical data; 
• Keep out of the reach of children!

CONNECTING THE FM TRANSMITTER
• Insert the FM transmitter into the cigarette lighter of your car. If 
the connection is successful, the informative LED display should 
turn on. 
• By default, the FM transmitter is already tuned to a free operating 
radio frequency (it is shown in the display). Set the same operating 
radio frequency on the car radio. 
• If the set radio frequency is busy or has interference, you can 
manually change it by selecting the appropriate option on the radio 
and turning on the same frequency on the FM transmitter (in the 
radio frequency setting mode).

COLOR BACKLIGHT FUNCTION
• This model has the backlight color alternation mode enabled by 
default.
• Long      button press 8 long selects and locks a specific backlight 
color.
• To turn off the backlight, make 8 long consecutive     button 
presses.

DEVICE CHARGING FUNCTION
There are three ports for charging other devices:
• USB-A: 18W 5V�3A; 9V�2A; 12V�1.5A (Max: 18W)
• USB-A: 5V�1A, this port can be used for a USB drive if 
necessary
• USB-C: 25W 5V�3A; 9V�2.77A; 12V�2.08A (Max: 25W)
⚠ Connection of end devices:
• Follow the operating instructions of the end device.

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION
• Turn on the Bluetooth on the device to be connected.
• Search for and select the WFM-520 FM transmitter among the 
devices listed for Bluetooth pairing.
• After the first successful Bluetooth connection, the FM 
transmitter will automatically connect to the selected device.
• When the Bluetooth connection is established, the FM 
transmitter is ready to play audio files.

MAINTENANCE AND CARE
Clean the FM transmitter only with a dry cloth. Do not use harsh 
chemicals. Regularly check the cables and body for damage.

LIABILITY
The manufacturer is not liable and does not provide a warranty in 
case of damage caused by incorrect and improper use of the FM 
transmitter or non-compliance with the operating and/or safety 

instructions.
Use the FM transmitter only for its intended purpose and follow the 
operating and safety instructions.

DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS
Do not dispose of the FM transmitter with household waste. Take it 
to a specialized e-waste collection point in accordance with 
regional regulations.
Dispose of the packaging material corresponding to with the locally 
applicable disposal regulations.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This product, the WFM-520 FM transmitter, manufactured by 
Guangzhou Walker International Trading Company, Ltd., complies 
with the following EU directives:
• 2014/53/EU (RED)
• 2015/863/EU 2011/65/EU RoHs
The product has passed all the necessary tests for compliance with 
safety and electromagnetic compatibility requirements, as well as 
radio frequency performance testing as defined by RED Directive 
2014/53/EU (Radio Equipment Directive) and the restriction of use 
of certain hazardous substances as defined by the RoHS Directive 
2011/65/EU (Restriction of Hazardous Substances), and also meets 
the following technical standards.

The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity 
can be found here: https://walker.pro> 
WFM-520 > Files or via the QR code

COMPLETE SET:
• FM transmitter х1
• Operation and safety manual x1

AudiowiedergabeOPERATING AND SAFETY MANUAL
FM TRANSMITTER

WFM-520

Thank you for purchasing
WALKER products! 

TECHNICAL DATA
Output ports:
USB-A QC3.0
USB-A (also for                                 
USB drives)
USB-C PD
Maximum Output Power
Input voltage
Wired charging protocols  
(standard)
Maximum drive size
Maximum radiated power in the FM 
band
Signal-to-noise ratio
Harmonic distortion factor
Frequency range
Maximum transmission power
Bluetooth version
Bluetooth range
Audio formats
Volume control
FM modulation type

Protection system 

5V�3.1A, 9V�2A, 12V�1.5A 18W 
Max
5V�3.1A 15W Max
5V�3.1A, 9V�2.77A, 12V�
2.08A 25W Max
25W
12-24V

QC+PD

32GB

67 dBμV/m

85db (FM:65dB)
＜0.05% (FM:＜0.1%)
87.6-107.9MHz
1mW
5.3
5m
MP3/WMA/APE/WAV/FLAC
yes
digital
overheating,                        
short circuit

Operating temperature range
HandsFree function
Memory function after               
shutdown
Noise and echo cancellation
Display type
RGB-Beleuchtung
Material
Size
Weight

0-60°C
yes

yes

yes
LED
yes
ABS
50×40×80mm
35.6g

CONTROL FUNCTIONS 
Communication in hands-free mode



Garantiezeit: 24 Monate
Nutzungsdauer: unbegrenzt
LUCID NUMBER: DE 3181841522675
WEEE NUMBER: DE 67098608

Hersteller: «Guangzhou Walker International Trading Company, Ltd.», 
China. Importeur: Walker Digital GmbH.  Brunsbütteler Damm 116-118, 
13581 Berlin, Deutschland

Der FM-Transmitter WALKER WFM-520 ist ein multifunktionales Gerät, 
das Audioaufnahmen von verschiedenen Medien umwandelt und sie 
über die eingestellte Frequenz über das Audiosystem des Autos sendet.

FUNKTIONSMERKMALE
• Übertragung eines Audiosignals von einem über Bluetooth 
verbundenen Gerät an das Audiosystem des Autos.
• Empfang der eingehenden Anrufe, ohne Verwendung des 
angeschlossenen Geräts (Freisprechmodus).
• Wiedergabe von Dateien von USB-Speichern.
• Geräte Ladefunktion.
• Informative LED-Anzeige mit Angabe der Betriebsfrequenz und 
anderer Daten.
• Speicherfunktion nach dem Ausschalten.
• Kompaktes Design.

SPEICHERFUNKTION NACH DEM AUSSCHALTEN
Der FM-Transmitter speichert Informationen über die abgespielten 
Audiodateien, sodass die Wiedergabe an der unterbrochenen Stelle 
fortgesetzt werden kann.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Die Informationen in dieser Anleitung sollen Sie mit dem 
FM-Transmitter und seinem Betrieb vertraut machen. Bewahren Sie 
diese Anleitung an einem zugänglichen Ort auf und geben Sie sie 
auch an nachfolgende Benutzer weiter.
Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise bei der Verwendung des 
FM-Transmitters.
Es ist verboten:
• den FM-Transmitter zu zerlegen und zu verändern; 
• den FM-Transmitter selbst zu reparieren;
• den FM-Transmitter in Feuchträumen zu verwenden, in der Nähe 
von Wasser aufzubewahren oder in Wasser oder andere 
Flüssigkeiten einzutauchen;
• den FM-Transmitter mit sichtbaren mechanischen Schäden zu benutzen;

• den FM-Transmitter mit irgendwelchen Materialien zu bedecken 
oder irgendwelche Gegenstände darauf zu legen, während es 
verwendet wird; 
• den FM-Transmitter oder sein Zubehör mit nassen Händen anzufassen;
• den FM-Transmitter in der Nähe von Heizgeräten, anderen 
Wärme- oder Feuerquellen oder unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
zu verwenden.
Vorsicht:
• Der FM-Transmitter benötigt eine Stromversorgung von 12-24V. 
Der Anschluss an andere Stromversorgungen kann zu 
Fehlfunktionen und Schäden führen; 
• Lassen Sie den FM-Transmitter nicht im Zigarettenanzünder des 
Autos, wenn Sie ihn bald nicht mehr verwenden werden;
• Um ein stabiles und hochwertiges Signal zu erhalten, wählen Sie 
eine freie Radiofrequenz, die durch lokale Radiostationen nicht 
gestört wird;
• Der FM-Transmitter ist nur für den Gebrauch in trockenen, 
belüfteten Räumen bestimmt;
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor jedem Gebrauch, dass sich der 
FM-Transmitter und sein Zubehör in einem guten Zustand befinden;
• Behandeln Sie den FM-Transmitter mit Vorsicht! Gerät kann 
durch Stöße oder Herunterfallen auch aus geringer Höhe 
beschädigt werden;
• Verwenden Sie den FM-Transmitter nur mit Geräten, die von den 
technischen Daten zueinander kompatibel sind; 
• Für Kinder unerreichbar aufbewahren!
ANSCHLIEßEN DES FM-TRANSMITTER

• Stecken Sie den FM-Transmitter in den Zigarettenanzünder Ihres 
Autos. Bei erfolgreicher Verbindung sollte sich die informative 
LED-Anzeige einschalten. 
• Standardmäßig ist der FM-Transmitter bereits auf eine freie 
Betriebsfunkfrequenz eingestellt (es wird auf der Anzeige 
dargestellt). Stellen Sie am Autoradio die gleiche 

Hintergrundbeleuchtung standardmäßig eingeschaltet.
• Durch einen langen Druck der      Taste wird eine bestimmte 
Farbe der Hintergrundbeleuchtung ausgewählt und fixiert.
• Um die Hintergrundbeleuchtung auszuschalten, machen Sie 8 
lange Drücke der      Taste hintereinander.

GERÄTE LADEFUNKTION
Zum Aufladen anderer Geräte stehen drei Anschlüsse zur 
Verfügung:
• USB-A: 18W 5V�3A; 9V�2A; 12V�1.5A (Max: 18W)
• USB-A: 5V�1A, dieser Anschluss kann bei Bedarf für ein 
USB-Speicher verwendet werden
• USB-C: 25W 5V�3A; 9V�2.77A; 12V�2.08A (Max: 25W)
⚠ Anschluss von Endgeräten:
• Beachten Sie die Betriebshinweise des Endgerätes.

BLUETOOTH-VERBINDUNG
• Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion auf dem zu verbindenden 
Gerät ein.
• Suchen Sie den FM-Transmitter WFM-520 unter den für die 
Bluetooth-Verbindung verfügbaren Geräten und wählen Sie ihn aus.
• Nach der ersten erfolgreichen Bluetooth- Verbindung verbindet 
sich der FM-Transmitter automatisch mit dem ausgewählten Gerät.
• Sobald eine Bluetooth-Verbindung hergestellt ist, ist der 
FM-Transmitter bereit, Audiodateien abzuspielen.

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE
Reinigen Sie den FM-Transmitter nur mit einem trockenen Tuch. 
Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Chemikalien. Überprüfen Sie die 
Kabel und das Gehäuse regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen.

HAFTUNG
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung und Garantie für Schäden, 
die durch falsche und unsachgemäße Verwendung des 

FM-Transmitters oder Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungs- und/oder 
Sicherheitshinweise verursacht werden.
Verwenden Sie den FM-Transmitter nur für den vorgesehenen 
Zweck und beachten Sie die Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise.

ENTSORGUNGSHINWEISE
Entsorgen Sie den FM-Transmitter nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Bringen 
Sie es gemäß den landesspezifischen Vorschriften zu einer 
speziellen Sammelstelle für Elektronikschrott.
Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial entsprechend den örtlich 
gültigen Entsorgungsvorschriften.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Dieses Produkt, der WFM-520 FM-Transmitter, hergestellt von 
Guangzhou Walker International Trading Company, Ltd., entspricht 
den folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
• 2014/53/EU (RED)
• 2015/863/EU 2011/65/EU RoHs
Das Produkt bestand alle notwendigen Prüfungen zur Einhalt der 
Sicherheitsund elektromagnetischen Kompatibilitätsanforderungen 
außerdem die Prüfung der Funkfrequenzleistung gemäß der 
RED-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU (Radio Equipment Directive) sowie die 
Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe gemäß 
der RoHS- Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (Restriction of Hazardous 
Substances) und entpricht außerdem den folgenden technischen Normen.

Den Volltext der EU-Konformitätserklärung 
finden Sie hier: https://walker.pro > WFM-520 > 
Dateien oder durch Scannen des QR-Codes

KOMPLETT-SET:
• FM-Transmitter х1
• Betriebs- und Sicherheitsanleitung x1

Betriebsfunkfrequenz ein. 
• Wenn die eingestellte Radiofrequenz belegt ist oder Störungen 
hat, können Sie sie manuell ändern, indem Sie die entsprechende 
Option am Radio wählen und die gleiche Frequenz am 
FM-Transmitter einstellen (im Radiofrequenz- Einstellmodus).

BUNTE HINTERGRUNDBELEUCHTUNG 
FUNKTION

• Bei diesem Modell ist der Farbwechselmodus der 

AudiowiedergabeBETRIEBS- UND SICHERHEITSANLEITUNG
FM-TRANSMITTER

WFM-520

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für WALKER
Produkte entschieden haben!

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Ausgangsanschlüsse:
USB-A QC3.0
USB-A (uch für                
USB-Laufwerke)
USB-C PD
Maximale Ausgangsleistung
Eingangsspannung
Kabelgebundene Ladeprotokolle 
(Standard)
Maximale Laufwerkgröße
Maximale Strahlungsleistung im 
FM-Band
Signal-Rausch-Verhältnis
Harmonischer Klirrfaktor (THD)
Frequenzbereich
Maximale Sendeleistung
Bluetooth-Version
Bluetooth-Reichweite
Audio-Formate
Lautstärkeregelung
FM-Modulationsart 

Schutzsystem 

5V�3.1A, 9V�2A, 12V�1.5A 18W 
Max
5V�3.1A 15W Max
5V�3.1A, 9V�2.77A, 12V�
2.08A 25W Max
25W
12-24V

QC+PD

32GB

67 dBμV/m

85db (FM:65dB)
＜0.05% (FM:＜0.1%)
87.6-107.9MHz
1mW
5.3
5m
MP3/WMA/APE/WAV/FLAC
ja
digital
Überhitzung,              
Kurzschluss

Betriebstemperaturbereich
Freisprechfunktion
Speicherfunktion nach dem 
Ausschalten
Rausch- und Echounterdrückung 
Anzeigetyp
RGB backlight
Werkstoff
Größe
Gewicht

0-60°C
ja

ja

ja
LED
ja
ABS
50×40×80mm
35.6g

STEUERUNGSFUNKTIONEN
Kommunikation im Freisprechmodus

Eingehenden Anruf
annehmen

Kurzer Druck während
eines eingehenden Anrufs

Kurzer Druck während 
eines Anrufs

Doppeldruck

Anruf beenden

Die letzte empfangene 
Nummer zurückrufen

Audiowiedergabe in 
Prioritätsreihenfolge: Bluetooth/
USB-Speicher/microSD-Karte

Automatisch

Kurzer Druck

Kurzer Druck

Langer Druck

Langer Druck

Vorherige Audiodatei 

Nächste Audiodatei

Lautstärke verringern

Lautstärke erhöhen  

Kurzer Druck

Zwei lange Drücke 
hintereinander

Wiedergabe anhalten/
fortsetzen

Radiofrequenz-
Einstellmodus

Radiofrequenz auswählen
(im Einstellmodus) Kurzer Druck



Le transmetteur FM WALKER WFM-520 est un appareil 
multifonctionnel qui convertit les enregistrements audio de divers 
médias et les diffuse à une fréquence personnalisée par le système 
audio de la voiture.

FONCTIONNALITÉS
• Transférer le signal audio de l’appareil connecté via Bluetooth au 
système audio du véhicule.
• Recevoir des appels entrants sans utiliser un appareil connecté 
(Mains Libres).
• Lire des fichiers à partir des lecteurs USB.
• Fonction de charge d’autres appareils.
• Affichage LED informatif avec une fréquence de fonctionnement 
et avec des autres données.
• Fonction de mémoire après la mise hors tension.
• Design compact.

FONCTION DE MÉMOIRE APRÈS MISE 
HORS TENSION

Le transmetteur FM enregistre les informations sur les fichiers 
audio lus, ce qui permet de reprendre la lecture à partir du moment 
où elle a été interrompue.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Les données, fixées dans le mode d’emploi concernant  le 
transmetteur FM sont destinées à vous familiariser avec le principe 
de son fonctionnement et de sa exploitation. Gardez ce mode 
d’emploi dans un endroit accessible et partagez-le avec tous les 
utilisateurs suivants.
Respectez les règles de sécurité lors de l’utilisation du transmetteur FM.
Il est interdit de:
• démonter et modifier le transmetteur FM;
• réparer le transmetteur FM vous-même;
• utiliser  dans les pièces mouillées, garder près de l’eau, plonger le 

transmetteur FM dans l’eau ou dans les autres liquides;
• utiliser le transmetteur FM ayant les dommages mécaniques 
visibles;
• pendant l’utilisation du transmetteur FM le recouvrir de tout 
matériau ou y mettre des objets différents;
• utiliser le transmetteur FM avec les mains mouillées;
• utiliser le transmetteur FM à proximité des appareils de 
chauffage, des autres sources de chaleur ou de feu ou en plein soleil.
Attention:
• le transmetteur FM fonctionne à partir d’ une alimentation 
12-24V. Le branchement à d’autres sources d’alimentation peut 
entraîner un mauvais fonctionnement et une défaillance;
• ne laissez pas le transmetteur FM dans l’allume-cigare de la 
voiture, sauf si vous prévoyez de l’utiliser bientôt;
• pour obtenir un signal stable de haute qualité, choisissez une 
fréquence radio gratuite qui n’est pas affectée par les interférences 
des stations de radio locales;
• ce transmetteur FM n’est destiné qu’ à être utilisé uniquement dans 
les zones ventilées sèches;
• avant chaque utilisation, assurez-vous de l’intégrité du 
transmetteur FM;
• veuillez vous vous comporter avec le transmetteur FM 
soigneusement! L’appareil peut être endommagé par des chocs ou 
à cause de la chute même d’une petite hauteur;
• utilisez le transmetteur FM seulement avec des dispositifs ayant 
les caractéristiques techniques compatibles;
• ce produit doit être gardé hors de la portée des enfants!

CONNEXION DU TRANSMETTEUR FM
• Insérez le transmetteur FM dans l’allume-cigare de la voiture. Avec 
une connexion réussie. l’affichage LED informatif  doit s’allumer.
• Par défaut, le transmetteur FM est déjà réglé pour la fréquence 
radio de travail libre (affichée sur l’écran). Trouvez la même 
fréquence radio de travail sur la radio de voiture.

rétroéclairage est activé par défaut.
• Appui long sur le bouton      vous permet de sélectionner et de 
fixer une certaine couleur de rétro-éclairage.
• Pour éteindre le rétroéclairage, faire 8 clics longs sur le bouton     .

FONCTION DE CHARGE DES DISPOSITIFS
Trois ports sont disponibles pour charger d’autres appareils:
• USB-A: QC3.0 5V�3A; 9V�2A; 12V�1.5A (MAX: 18W)
• USB-A: 5V/1A, si nécessaire, ce port peut être utilisé pour le 
stockage USB
• USB-С: 25W 5V�3A; 9V�2.77A; 12V�2.08A (Max: 25W)
⚠ Connexion des dispositifs d’extrémité:
• Suivez les modes d’ emploi de votre dispositif d’extrémité.

CONNEXION BLUTOOTH
• Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur l’appareil que vous souhaitez 
connecter.
• Trouvez et sélectionnez le transmetteur FM WFM-520 parmi les 
appareils disponibles pour établir une connexion Bluetooth.
• Après la première connexion Bluetooth réussie, le transmetteur 
FM se connecte automatiquement à l’appareil sélectionné.
• Si une connexion Bluetooth est établie, le transmetteur FM est 
prêt à lire les fichiers audio.

ENTRETIEN DE L’APPAREIL
Nettoyez le transmetteur FM uniquement avec un chiffon sec. 
N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs. 
Vérifiez régulièrement le transmetteur FM pour détecter tout 
dommage.

RESPONSABILITÉ
Le fabricant n’a aucune responsabilité, ni garantie pour les 
dommages causés par une utilisation inappropriée du transmetteur 
FM ou à cause de non-respect des instructions d’utilisation et/ou 

de sécurité.
Utilisez le transmetteur FM aux fins prévus et suivez les modes d’emploi 
et les instructions  de sécurité.

INSTRUCTIONS DE RECYCLAGE
L’appareil, ainsi que ses accessoires ne peuvent pas être éliminés 
avec les déchets ménagers. Après la durée de vie utile, le 
consommateur est tenu de les recycler dans des points de collecte 
spéciaux prévus par la législation. La recyclage des materieux 
d’emballage est établie par les règles locales particulières.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
Ce produit, Transmetteur FM WFM-520, fabriqué par Guangzhou 
Walker International Trading Company, Ltd., répond aux exigences 
des directives de l’UE suivantes:
• 2014/53/EU (RED)
• 2015/863/EU 2011/65/EU RoHs
Le produit a passé tous les tests nécessaires au respect des 
exigences de sécurité et de compatibilité électromagnétique et les 
essais de performance en radiofréquence conformément à la 
directive RED 2014/53/EU Directive sur les équipements radio), ainsi 
que les restrictions de l'utilisation de substances dangereuses 
conformément à la directive RoHS 2011/65/UE (Restriction of 
Hazardous Substances) et conforme aux normes techniques 
suivantes.

Le texte complet de la déclaration de 
conformité aux exigences de l’UE est ici: 
https://walker.pro > WFM-520 > Fichiers ou en 
cliquant sur le code QR

L’ÉQUIPEMENT:
• Transmetteur FM x1
• Mode d’emploi x1

• Si la fréquence radio installée est occupée ou qu’elle fonctionne 
avec des interférences, vous pouvez la modifier manuellement en 
sélectionnant l’option appropriée sur la radio et en allumant la 
même fréquence sur le transmetteur FM (en mode de réglage de la 
fréquence radio).

FONCTION DE RÉTROÉCLAIRAGE COULEUR
• Dans ce modèle, le mode d’alternance des couleurs du 

Lecture audio

Période de garantie: 24 mois
Période d'exploitation: illimité
LUCID NUMBER: DE 3181841522675
WEEE NUMBER: DE 67098608

Fabricant: «Guangzhou Walker International Trading Company, Ltd.», 
Chine. Importé par: Walker Digital GmbH. Brunsbütteler Damm 
116-118, 13581 Berlin, Allemagne.

MODE D’EMPLOI
TRANSMETTEUR FM

WFM-520

Merci d’avoir choisi un
produit de WALKER!

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
Ports de sortie:
USB-A QC3.0
USB-A (Compatible avec les clés 
USB)
USB-C PD
Puissance de sortie maximale
Tension d’entrée
Protocoles (standard) de charge 
filaire
Capacité maximale des supports de stockage
Puissance d’émission maximale en                  
bande FM
Rapport signal/bruit
Distorsion harmonique totale (THD)
Plage de fréquences
Puissance maximale de transmission
Version Bluetooth
Portée Bluetooth
Formats audio
Réglage du volume
Type de modulation FM

Protection

5V�3.1A, 9V�2A, 12V�1.5A 18W 
Max
5V�3.1A 15W Max
5V�3.1A, 9V�2.77A, 12V�
2.08A 25W Max
25W
12-24V

QC+PD

32GB

67 dBμV/m

85db (FM:65dB)
＜0.05% (FM:＜0.1%)
87.6-107.9MHz
1mW
5.3
5m
MP3/WMA/APE/WAV/FLAC
Oui
analogique
digital,                        
court-circuit

Plage de température de fonctionnement
Fonction mains libres
Fonction mémoire après 
l’interruption de l’alimentation
Absorbtion du bruit et de l’écho 
Type d’affichage
Rétroéclairage RGB
Matériau
Taille
Poids

0-60°C
Oui

Oui

Oui
LED
Oui
ABS
50×40×80mm
35.6g

FONCTIONS DE COMMANDE 
Communication Mains libres

Répondre à l’appel
entrant 

Fin de l’appel 

Rappeler le dernier 
numéro entrant

Appuyez brièvement 
pendant l’appel
entrant

Appuyer brièvement
pendant la
conversation

Appuyez deux fois

Lecture audio dans l’ordre
de priorité: Bluetooth/clé
USB/carte microSD

Automatiquement

Appuyez brièvement

Appuyer brièvement

Appuyez longuement

Appuyez longuement

Appuyez brièvement

Appuyez longuement 
deux fois d’affilée

Fichier audio précédent 

Fichier audio suivant 

Diminuer le volume  

Augmenter le volume 

Pause/reprise de
la lecture

Mode de contrôle de 
radiofréquence

Sélectionner la fréquence 
radio (en mode de
contrôle)

Appuyez 
brièvement



КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ:
• FM-трансмітер х1
• Інструкція з експлуатації та безпеки x1

FM-трансмітер WALKER WFM-520 — це багатофункціональний 
пристрій, який перетворює аудіо записи з різних носіїв та 
транслює їх на налаштованій частоті через аудіосистему 
автомобіля.

ФУНКЦІОНАЛЬНІ ОСОБЛИВОСТІ
• Передавання аудіосигналу з пристрою, під'єднаного через 
Bluetooth, в аудіосистему автомобіля.
• Приймання вхідних викликів без використання з'єднаного 
пристрою (HandsFree).
• Відтворення файлів з USB-накопичувачів.
• Функція заряджання інших пристроїв.
• Інформативний LED-дисплей із зазначенням робочої частоти 
та іншими даними.
• Функція пам'яті після вимкнення живлення.
• Компактний дизайн.

ФУНКЦІЯ ПАМ'ЯТІ ПІСЛЯ ВИМКНЕННЯ 
ЖИВЛЕННЯ

FM-трансмітер запам'ятовує інформацію про відтворювані 
аудіофайли, що дозволяє відновити відтворення з того моменту, 
коли його було перервано.

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З БЕЗПЕКИ
Викладена в інструкції інформація про FM-трансмітер 
призначена для ознайомлення з принципом його роботи. 
Зберігайте цю інструкцію в доступному місці та передавайте її 
усім наступним користувачам.
Дотримуйтесь інструкції з техніки безпеки під час використання 
FM трансмітера.
Забороняється: 
• розбирати та модифікувати FM-трансмітер; 
• самостійно ремонтувати FM-трансмітер;
• зберігати FM-трансмітер поблизу води, занурювати його у 
воду або інші рідини;

• використовувати FM-трансмітер або аксесуари для нього з 
видимими механічними пошкодженнями;
• під час використання FM трансмітер накривати його 
будь-яким матеріалом або класти на нього будь-які предмети; 
• брати FM-трансмітер або аксесуари до нього мокрими руками;
• використовувати FM трансмітер поблизу опалювальних 
приладів, інших джерел тепла чи вогню або під прямими 
сонячними променями.
Застереження:
• FM-трансмітер працює від джерела живлення 12-24V. 
Під'єднання до інших джерел живлення може призвести до 
його некоректної роботи та виходу з ладу;
• Не залишайте FM-трансмітер у прикурювачі автомобіля, якщо 
не плануєте використовувати його найближчим часом;
• Для якісного стабільного сигналу вибирайте вільну 
радіочастоту, на яку не діють перешкоди місцевих 
радіостанцій;
• FM-трансмітер призначений для використання лише в сухих 
вентильованих приміщеннях;
• Перед кожним використанням переконайтесь у цілісності FM 
трансмітер та аксесуарів до нього;
• Поводьтеся з FM-трансмітером обережно! Він може бути 
пошкоджений від ударів або падіння навіть із невеликої висоти;
• Використовуйте пристрій тільки з сумісними за технічними 
характеристикам приладами; 
• Зберігайте в недоступних для дітей місцях!

ПІД'ЄДНАННЯ FM-ТРАНСМІТЕРА
• Вставте FM-трансмітер у прикурювач автомобіля. За 
успішного під'єднання має ввімкнутися інформативний 
LED-дисплей. 
• За замовчуванням FM-трансмітер уже налаштований на 
вільну робочу радіочастоту (що відображається на дисплеї). 
Встановіть ту ж робочу радіочастоту на магнітолі автомобіля. 

кольорів підсвічування.
• Тривале натискання кнопки       дозволить вибрати та 
зафіксувати певний колір підсвічування.
• Щоби вимкнути підсвічування, послідовно зробіть 8 тривалих 
натискань на кнопку     .

ФУНКЦІЯ ЗАРЯДЖАННЯ ПРИСТРОЇВ
Для заряджання інших пристроїв доступні три порти:
• USB-A: 18W 5V�3A; 9V�2A; 12V�1.5A (Max: 18W)
• USB-A: 5V�1A, за потреби цей порт можна використовувати 
для USB-накопичувача
• USB-C: 25W 5V�3A; 9V�2.77A; 12V�2.08A (Max: 25W)
⚠ Під'єднання кінцевих пристроїв:
• Дотримуйтесь інструкцій з експлуатації кінцевого пристрою.

BLUETOOTH-З'ЄДНАННЯ
• Увімкніть функцію Bluetooth на пристрої, який потрібно 
під'єднати.
• Знайдіть і виберіть FM-трансмітер WFM-520 серед пристроїв, 
доступних для встановлення Bluetooth-з'єднання.
• Після першого успішного Bluetooth-з'єднання, FM-трансмітер 
буде автоматично з'єднануватись з вибраним пристроєм.
• У разі встановлення Bluetooth-з'єднання, FM- трансмітер 
готовий до відтворення аудіофайлів.

ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ ТА ДОГЛЯД
Очищуйте FM трансмітер лише сухою тканиною. Не 
використовуйте агресивні хімічні засоби. 
Регулярно перевіряйте кабелі та корпус на наявність 
пошкоджень.

ВІДПОВІДНІСТЬ
Відповідає санітарним нормам України та технічним 
регламентам згідно ПКМУ №139.

ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНІСТЬ
Виробник не несе відповідальності та не надає гарантію у 
випадку пошкоджень, що виникли внаслідок неправильного та 
неналежного використання FM-трансмітера або недотримання 
інструкцій з експлуатації та/або безпеки. 
Використовуйте FM-трансмітер тільки за цільовим 
призначенням і дотримуйтесь інструкцій з експлуатації та 
безпеки.

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ЩОДО УТИЛІЗАЦІЇ
Не викидайте FM трансмітер або аксесуари до нього разом із 
побутовими відходами. Здавайте їх в спеціалізовані пункти 
збору електронних відходів згідно з законодавчими нормами. 
Утилізуйте пакувальний матеріал відповідно до локальних 
правил утилізації.

ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ
Цей продукт, FM-трансмітер WFM-520, виробництва Guangzhou 
Walker International Trading Company, Ltd., відповідає вимогам 
таких директив ЄС:
• 2014/53/EU (RED)
• 2015/863/EU 2011/65/EU RoHs
Продукт пройшов всі необхідні тести на відповідність вимогам 
безпеки та електро магнітної сумісності і тестування 
радіочастотних характеристик, згідно з Директивою RED 
2014/53/EU (Radio Equipment Directive), а також обмеження 
використання небезпечних речовин згідно з Директивою RoHS 
2011/65/EU (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) і відповідає 
наступним технічним стандартам.
З повним текстом декларації відповідності вимогам ЄС можна 
ознайомитися тут: https://walker.pro > WFM-520 > Files або 
перейшовши за QR-кодом

Виробник: «Гуанчжоу Волкер Інтернейшнл Трейдінг Компані» («Guangzhou 
Walker International Trading Company, Ltd.»), Китай. Представник імпортера 
в Україні: ТОВ "СТИЛЬКОМ", м. Київ, вул. Грушевського Михайла, буд. 28/2, НП 
№43. Тел.:+380 44 258 0333

LUCID NUMBER: DE 3181841522675
WEEE NUMBER: DE 67098608

Гарантійний термін: 24 місяці
Термін експлуатації: необмежений

• Якщо встановлена радіочастота зайнята або працює з 
перешкодами, Ви можете вручну змінити її, підібравши 
відповідний варіант на магнітолі та ввімкнувши ту саму частоту 
на FM-трансмітері (в режимі налаштування радіочастоти).

ФУНКЦІЯ КОЛЬОРОВОГО ПІДСВІЧУВАННЯ
• У цій моделі за замовчуванням ввімкнуто режим чергування 

Відтворення аудіо впорядку 
пріоритету: Bluetooth/
USB-накопичувач 

Автоматично

Попередній аудіофайл 

Наступний аудіофайл 

Зменшити гучність 

Збільшити гучність 

Відтворення аудіо

Поставити на паузу/ 
Відновити відтворення 

Режим налаштування 
радіочастоти 

Вибрати радіочастоту 
(в режимі налаштування) 

Коротке натискання

Коротке натискання

Коротке натискання

Тривале натискання 

Тривале натискання 

Два тривалих 
натискання поспіль

Коротке
натискання

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ ТА БЕЗПЕКИ
FM-ТРАНСМІТЕР

WFM-520

Дякуємо, що придбали
продукцію ТМ WALKER!

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Вихідні порти:
USB-A QC3.0
USB-A (також для USB 
накопичувачів)
USB-C PD
Максимальна вихідна потужність
Вхідна напруга
Протоколи (стандарти) дротової 
зарядки
Максимальний розмір накопичувачів
Максимальна випромінювана 
потужність у FM-діапазоні
Співвідношення сигнал/шум
Гармонійне спотворення THD
Частотний діапазон
Максимальна потужність передачі
Версія Bluetooth
Дальність дії Bluetooth
Аудіо-формати
Регулювання гучності
Тип FM-модуляції 

Система захисту

5V�3.1A, 9V�2A, 12V�1.5A 18W 
Max
5V�3.1A 15W Max
5V�3.1A, 9V�2.77A, 12V�
2.08A 25W Max
25W
12-24V

QC+PD

32GB

67 dBμV/m

85db (FM:65dB)
＜0.05% (FM:＜0.1%)
87.6-107.9MHz
1mW
5.3
5м
MP3/WMA/APE/WAV/FLAC
так
цифрова
від перегріву, від короткого 
замикання

Температурний діапазон роботи
Функція Hands Free 
Функція пам'яті після вимкнення 
живлення
Шумо- та ехопоглинання 
Тип дисплея 
RGB-підсвічування
Матеріал
Розмір
Вага

0-60°C
так

так

так
LED
так
ABS
50×40×80мм
35.6г

ФУНКЦІЇЇ КЕРУВАННЯ
Спілкування HandsFree

Відповісти на
вхідний виклик 

Завершити виклик 

Перетелефонувати на 
останній вхідний номер

Коротке натискання
під час вхідного
виклику

Коротке натискання
під час виклику

Подвійне
натискання


